

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

LISA RANIERI and MEGAN CORNELIUS,
Individually and on Behalf of a Class of
Similarly Situated Persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADVOCARE INTERNATIONAL, L.P.,

Defendant.

Case NO. 3:17-cv-00691-S

**PLAINTIFF MEGAN CORNELIUS'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. CASE OVERVIEW 3

 1. Arbitrating Arbitrability..... 3

 2. Motions to Dismiss 4

 3. Discovery 5

 4. The FTC Settlement..... 5

 B. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS..... 6

 C. PRIMARY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 9

 1. Class Definition 9

 2. Cash Awards 11

 3. Releases 12

III. ARGUMENT 13

 A. THE CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES..... 13

 B. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE TO THE CLASS 13

 1. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class: Rule 23(e)(2)(A) and *Reed* Factor 3 15

 2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length Through an Experienced and Practiced Mediator: Rule 23(e)(2)(B) and *Reed* Factor 1 16

 3. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate..... 18

 i. The cost, risks, and delay of trial and appeal: Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) and *Reed* factors 2, 4, and 5 18

ii.	The effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the class, including the method of processing class-member claims: Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)	23
iii.	The terms of any proposed award of attorney’s fees, including timing of payment: Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	23
iv.	Any agreement required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3): Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)	24
4.	The Settlement Agreement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other: Rule 23(e)(2)(D).....	24
5.	The Reactions of all Relevant Parties has Been Positive: <i>Reed</i> Factor 6. ...	24
C.	THE NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE CLASS MEMBERS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(C)(2)(B) AND DUE PROCESS.....	25
D.	CLASS COUNSEL REQUESTS THAT THE COURT DIRECT THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT RELEASES ARE DEEMED EFFECTIVE AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE AND THAT THE COURT DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE WHILE RETAINING JURISDICTION AS TO ALL FURTHER MATTERS RELATING TO THE SETTLEMENT.....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.,
855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) 26

Claudet v. Cytec Ret. Plan, No. CV 17-10027,
2020 WL 3128611 (E.D. La. June 12, 2020)..... 15

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 13, 14

Diaz v. Panhandle Maint., LLC, No. 2:18-CV-097-Z,
2020 WL 587644 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2020)..... 14

Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. SA-14-CA-00912-FB,
2016 WL 4419472 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2016) 17

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., No. 3:02-CV-1152-M,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. April 25, 2018)..... 17, 18, 21, 24

In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Products Liability Litig.,
424 F. Supp. 3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020)..... 17

In re Domestic Airline Antitrust Litig.,
322 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. Aug. 22, 2018)..... 26

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 17

In re Pool Prods. Dist. Market Antitrust Litig.,
310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015) 26

Izzio v. Century Gold Partners Mgmt., L.P., Civ. A. No. 3:14-cv-03194-M,
2019 WL 10589568 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2019)..... 24

Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc.,
277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011)..... 26

Melby v. America’s MHT, Inc., Cav. A. No. 3:17-cv-155-M,
2018 WL 10399004 (N.D. Tex. June 22, 2018) 27

Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977) 14

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 26

ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Texas, No. CV H-16-1414,
2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019) 14, 15, 24

Ranieri v. AdvoCare Int’l, L.P., Civ. A. No. 3:17-CV-0691-S
2019 WL 3207501 (N.D. Tex. July 16, 2019)..... 4

Ranieri v. AdvoCare Int’l, L.P.
336 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 4

Reed v. General Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) passim

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc., No. CIV.A. H-11-1465,
2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015)..... 17

Thrower v. Universal Pegasus, Int’l Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5258521, (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2020)..... 26

Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt. LLC, Civ. A. No. 4:09-CV-2056,
2014 WL 129793 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2014)..... 19

Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.,
838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 28

Other Authorities

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41
(4th ed. 2002)..... 14
Class Action Fairness Act..... 27

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) 29
